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, he gaspe’z efacque’z Company

} <> Jasper, Indiana

REPORT ON PRODUCTION RUN ON LACQUER MATERIALS AT SMITH CABINET COMPANY, SALEM,IND,

SEALER
SE=145~~-~Sanded easily in 30 minutes--lays close to wood-builsds excellent
body holding out lacquer coats --very toughepeured on glass and film not brittle

after several months.Resulis were equal to 27§ Licensed Sealer from Spruance.

SE-142  NON-LICENSED SEALER, 18% Solids. Satisfactory in every respect. Sends
eagier then 8E-142 that is to say it sands in 10 minutes. Toughness comparable to
Spruance but not equal to SE-145,

CL-519 GLOSS RUBBING LACQUER 21% Selids, Sprayed very freely withou? orange
peel, Lays very cleose to wood., Teotal ﬁbsence of"Knitting." No pin-holes. Rubbed
quickly end fast after overnight dry, Rubbed with Minnesota Milling & Mining
compound te a high pelish, Polish ceme up very fest and did not fade after over
night, Total absence of shrinking after week of watching.

Conclusion: CL=-519 equal in all respects to Spruance L-133 but rubbs better and
polishes easier and holds its polish longer. Occasional shrinking noticed with
Spruance absent in CL=519, "Knitting" absent in CL-5l9--present in Spruance. No
blushing in CL=519--Spruance blushes on humid days.

Conclusions reached b¥:

MR,GEORGE NEWLON , SUPT,

MR, OTIS SHIELDS, FINISHER,.
liR, ERNIE KNUCKLE, POLISHER AND INSPECTOR,

* Fine Finishes for Wood or Metal *



he (gaspe’z eCacque’z Company

<> Jasper, Indiana

Formula Breakdown:

66% & Second Nitrecellulese---(No 4 second or lower used)

33% Plasticizer ( Non-evaporating ,permanent)
1% Zine Stearate:

Selvents:

807 sSolveso #1

207 High Test Amyl Acetate

10% Butyl Acetate.

10% Isopropyl Acetate.

The high percentage of plasticiser and the total absence of resins make this
sealer very cold-check resisting., The sealer adixeres to the filled wood and

lays closely to it, This sealer sands in 30 minutes,

CL-519 GLOSS RUBBING _LACQUER: )i Yo
S =
Formula Breakdown: J s0

3 Parts 3 Second nitrocellulose

32 Parts Pure Synthetie Alkyd Resin ( To insure easy rubbing with no shrinkage)
1 Part Permanent Plasticizer ( Remains in film indefinitely)

Solvents:

50 % Solvesso #1

30% High Test Amyl Acetate

15% Butanol ( Butyl Alcohol)

5% - Butyl Cellosolve



Report of Mr, Ernest Nuckle, Smith Cabinet Company, Salem, Indiana,

Lacquer sprays easier than Spruance L-133 and shows no foaming on the edges of tops

called "knitting". Spruance knits badly necessitating additional coats during humid

weather,

Lacquer rubs quickly and does not shaften under oils, kerosene or:naphtha .

Lacquer polished better than any lacquer he had ovof“triod. That is it polished
rapidly and held the polish, Cabinets obeer;od for tbirt} days without any evidence
of shrinking, Spruance gave occasional shrinking trouble needing anotho} coat of
lacquer to satisfy Smith inspectors,

Mr. Muckle thought that CL-519 was the best all around lacqu;r they had ever used,--

easiest working with least trouble,



- Yhe Yasper Lacquer Company

o Jasper, Indiana

SE-145 Lacquer Sealer is a 100% licensed product although it dees not come ). %2
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ry AN -
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under the price-fixing clause of the Du Pont patent, We are enclosing a photostatic
copy of a letter we received from Du Pont verifying this. This sealer is made with
nitrocellulose and plasticiser 2;;;n§p all the solids, It contains 66% nitrecellulose
and 33 % plasticiser, This high proportion of cotton and the total absense of gums
result in a tough durable film free from danger of cold-checking.

SE-115 Lacquer Sealer is made along the lines of regular licensed lacquer, SO,
However the nitrocellulese used is entirely of 4 second viscosity, We have found that
lacquers containing even a very small percent of lower viscosity nitrecellulose are 10 aul”
much more prone to coldwcheck and so have formulated this sealer with 100% & second
cotton, This sealer also contains a high proportion of pure Alkyd resin to increase

its cold-check resistance, This sealer also céntains the maximum amount of plasiiciser

possible without sacrificing its sanding time.

CL-519 Rubbing and Polishing Lacquer contais exactly 21% solids and is made

up of 100% % second nitrocellulose also, The remainder of the solid content are body- et
building alkyds and plasticiser, Care has been used in the selection of resins to
insure maximum durability, alcohol resistance and ease of rubbing., The danger of the
film shrinking has been minimized. This lacquer is very pale and is free from afier=

yellowing making it suitable for use over bleached veneers, &

° Fine Finishes for Wood or Metal °



SE-145 Lacquer Sealer is a 100% licensed product although it does
not come under the price-fixing clause of the Du Pont patent. We are
enclosing a photostatlc copy of a letter we received from Du Pont
verifying this. This sealer is made with nitrocellulose and
plasticiser meking up all the solids. It contains 6% nitrocellulose
and 3%% plasticiser, This high proportion of cotton and the total
absense of gums result in a tough durable film free from danger of
cold~-checking.,

SE-115 Lacquer Sealer is made along the lines of regular licensed
lacquer, However, the nitrocellulose used is entirely of 1/2 second
viscoslity. We have found that lacquers containing even a very small
percent of lower viscosity nitrocellulose are much more prone to
cold-check and so have formulated this sealer with 100% 1/2 second
cottons This sealer also contains a high proportion of pure Alkyd
resin to lncrease its cold=check resistance, This sealer also
contalns the maximum amount of plasiiciser possible without
sacrificing its sanding time.

CL=519 Rubbing and Polishing Lacquer contains exactly 21% solids
and is made up of 100% 1/2 second nitrocellulose also. The remainder
of the solid content are body-building alkyds and plasticiser. Care
has been used in the selection of resins to insure maximum durability,
alcohol resistance and ease of rubbing. The danger of the film
shrinking has been minimized., This lacquer is very pale and is free
from gker-yellowing making it suitable for use over bleached veneers,



Res Uk mar 08k

ESTABUSNHED 1802

E. I. pu PonT DE NEMOURS & COMPANY :

INCORPORATED

WILMINGTON, DELAWARE

FINISHES DIVISION

:
-

» » ( .

€ . Ci

< » N
¢ .
1 : 1 .
) ¢ Vil i d 4 :
. i
- ¢ \ 5

] £ o' el 4 €

1 ¢ ) ’ -
S
er ™ . ™
o 1 4 3 5
. < T = L A
: ) . & > a
5 . r
» » .
: .
I 'y




FF-.300%

@UPOND

EST :5._3' ;‘t'uu{o_oz
E. |. pu PouT DE NEMOURS & COMPANY .
INCORPORATED
WILMINGTON, DELAWARE Wy,
FINISHES DIVISION
“ o ® ( - é
4 H Ci
| ¥ n
ec cecol ] *
: A 5 »
1 Y

—
»

S

C

?
~
Ag - l\-/llt'%:((/
3

’

o1
» - - ’ o




She gaspe’z Iacque’z Company

< Jasper, Indiana

CL-519 21% Solids Gloss lLecquer . Rubs overnight. Extra pale in color and none
Price $l.49ellowing, The materials used in formulating this lacquer are all filme

building and the dried film will retain its depth without shrinking inte
the wood, This lacquer is formulated to give maximum resistence to cold-
checking, The durability and life of this lacquer is such that it is used
on the highest quality furniture after having been tested and approved by
such concerns as Wiemen Cabinet Company,Rockford, Illinois,- Steger Furn,
Company, Steger, Illinois,-Superior Furniiure Company, Rockford, Illinois,-
Indiana Desk Company, Jaafer, Indiana, This lacquer has also been approved
by the Globe-Wernicke Office Equipment Company, Nerwood, Ohie who employ
their own chemists This lacquer holds up remarkably well on exterior ex-

posure,
SE-115 21% Solids Lacquer Sealer

This lacquer sealer sprays easily-lays close to the wood-sands in 30 to 60
minutes, It is formulated along the same lines as the CL-519 Gloss Lacquer
and is equal to it in durability and toughness. These two lacquers used
to-gether give a lacquer finish of the highest quality and superior to most

: finishes , This combination has shown better build than 27% lacquers in two
particular cases with the increased toughness usually found between 27% and
21% lacquers, PRICE §1,40

SE-145 1ON~-PRICE=-FIXING LACQUER SEALFR

This lacquer sealer is 100% licensed containing nitrocellulose in all pro-
pottions covered by Bu Pont patent reissue # 16803, It is by far the toughest
most durable lacquer sealer so far developed, Its ability to build a full
finish without shrinking far surpasses any regular licensed sealer. It has
absolutely no ingredients that might cause cold-checking being comp@sed of
nitrocellulose and plasticizer and no resin, This sealer has benn approved
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THE JASPER LACQUER CO.

Material

Total Solids

Viscosity
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REG. U.5, PAT. OFF.
ESTABLISHED 1802

E. L MNT DE NEMoOuRrs & COMPANY

INCORPORATED

WILMINGTON, DELAWARE

FABRICS & FINISHES DEPARTMENT

February 1, 1940

Jasper Lacquer Company
Jasper, Indiang

Attention Mr, C. Clyde Warren
Gentlemen: :

At our conference on January 30th in Cincinnati,
1t was the understanding that a license under our low-
viscosity lacquer patents would be granted with the provislon
that there would be no stockholders in your company who own
stock or participate in the management of any consumer of
lacquer.

In order that our files may be complete, it would
be helpful if you would write us a letter confirming this
understanding as to both the present and the future,

We would like to have this letter in our hands

before we make the final execution of the Agreement which

we have forwarded you.

Very truly yours,

FABRICS & FINISHES DEPARTMENT

~

BY:
G. C. GIVEN

GCG :MRH

BETTER THINGS ﬁ)r BETTER LIVING...THROUGH CHEMISTRY



February 3,. 1940

By Ie duPord do Nemours & COs

Gentlangng :
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Very truly yours,

THE JASPER LAGQUER COMPANY
~ it LIS

EWSIE oy @
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PHILCO CORPORATION

PHILADELPHIA
PENNSYLVANIA

April 8th, 1941.

Jasper Wood Products Co.,
Jasper, Ind.

Attention: Mr. C. U. Gramelspacher

Gentlemen:

As per our telephone conversation today you-will find en-
closed a copy of our laboratary report on the samples
submitted by Jasper Lacquer Company. You will note from
this report that the Sealer SE-115 and the Gloss Lacquer
CL-519 appear to be satisfactory from a laboratory stand-
point.

We are also arranging to send a copy of this report to
Fred Rombach at Watsontown and we can discuss with him
next week the possibility of further tests at his plant.

Very truly yours,

PHILCO CORPORATION

Purchasing Dept.
HSL:GM
Encl.




[ Li’HILCO RESEARCH LABORATORIES INC.

o ,' - =z — ENGINEERING DE. ARTMENT REPORT =

¢

21-41
DWG. NO. PART MO, o 80 DATE__..B_._ ..............

SUBJECT:! LAOATORY EXAMINATION OF TwO
SEALERS AND “L0S5S LACQUER SUBMITTED BY
Jasrer bacguer Courany,

AR R E R R R R I I

ANALYS1S ToTaL SoLios ViscosiTy @ 80°F
. No 7 Paruin Cup

SEALER S £ = 145 14.92 46"

SCALER S E - 115 35 56"

Guoss C L - 519 22. L

g

T va*@f S L“W{.ﬁ whS N -

PllNT RESISTANCE WAS EQUAL TO OuR STancarp GLOSs LACWUER

RaTing PossisLe Ratineg

AppPLicAaTION, O.K. 4 7
SanpinGg SEALER, 0.K, 10 10
SANDING LACQUER, D.K, 10 10
CoMpounping & POLISHING, EuUAL TO STD, : 10 10
BuiLp oF Fintsk (SHRIuKAGE), EguaL To Sto, 9 18-
Cownp CHieck ResisTance, FEW GRAIN CHECKS, 22 25
MoIsSTURE PRINT Resistance.0.K, 10 10
TOUGHNESS = ADHESIDN, GooD < 10
SoLVENT ResisTance 0.K, 3 3

80 100

REMARKSS THE SEALER S £ = 145 MUST BE REJECTED BECAUSE OF ITS LOW
SOLID CONTENT.

ConcLusiont Tue Seacer S E - 115 anp GuLoss LAacouer C L « 519 s
SATISFACTORY FOR A PRODUCTION TEST,

LLEwELLYN 2
Mr, HaupTON
MR, BLoou

COPY TO
W.R, BiLoowm

JoCy Haue Ton

SIGNED PV \ :

Form No. PRL-13 APPROVED

-
-
-
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Copy to Mr. Gramelspacher L//Q
STATE OF INDIANA
DIVISION OF SUPERVISION OF STATE FARMS AND PENAL INDUSTRIAL SALES
141 South Meridian Street

Indianapolis

April 23, 1941

C. Clyde Warren, President
The Jasper Lacquer Company
Jasper, Indiana

Dear Mr. Warren:

In reply to your letter of April 10 relative to
your furnishing lacquer products to our state
institutions, I wish to advise you that the Indiana
Reformatory at Pendleton, Indiana, is going to

buy lacquer within the next few days. This
institution uses Royalty licensed lacquer, both
flat and gross. It is applied with a spray and

we do use a laecquer thinner or reducer. TWe

also use lacquer sealer.

I would suggest that you bring with you one
gallon samples of these items and call on

¥Mr. Re W. Martin, Superintendent of Industries,
Indiana Reformatory, the first part of next week,
and I believe it would be well for you to wire
him in advance of the day you plan to be at his
office.

If I can be of any further service to you, please
do not hesitate to call upon me.

Very truly yours,

R. A. Wall, Supervisor
State Farms and Penal Industrial Sales

COPY
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%VATSONTOWN CABINET COMPANY

WATSONTOWN
PENNSYLVANIA
July 16, 1942.

Mr. C. U. Gramelspacher,
Jasper,
Ind.

Dear Gramy:

We have sent you today 1/2 gallon each of lacquer enamel
and lacquer enamel undercozt that we are using on filing
cases. I would be glad to have samples of material which
match this and your guotation.

Please keep in mind that we must have an exact match because
if used, seame would have to be used interchangeably with the
material of another supplier. This material is royalty type
lacquer of very high quality and would have to be matched.

Very truly yours,
WATSONTOWN CABINET COMPANY
74
C' / ~.
Fred W. Rombach
FWR:KW



WATSONTOWN CABINET COMPANY

WATSONTOWN
PENNSYLVANIA

July 20, 1942

Jasper Wood Products Company
Jasper, Indiana

Attentions Mr. Gramelspacher

Gentlemens

On July 17th we forwarded to you by railway express one

gallon of Lacquer Enamel Undercoat and one gallon of

Lacquer Enamel. You should receive this material within

the next few days.

Will you kindly advise us upon receipt of same so that
we magy be sure that this material reached you safely.

Very truly yours,
WATSONTOWN CABINET COMPANY

N Cssl

Ned C. Cook
Purchasing Depte.



August 22, 1956

Mp, H, S, Llewellyn
Phileco Corporation
22nd & Lehigh Avenue

Philedelphia 32, Fa, :
Dear Herb: g

I was just talking

sqregd Klee regarding
. ugting equipment
and elothes and would lika_ to 1 ¥t if you could
do the same thing you did las yesry express it out

to us, it wonld save a trip ix Philadelphia end then
North for George.
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November 26, 194§

vr, H, 8, Llewellyn
Phileo Corporetion

Philedelphia, Pa,
Dear Herb: :

The last time I met you, Mr, Freunberger and Mr. James in your

office, recormendstions were to be made to the Executive Committee
of Fhileo to the effect that Philco was to turn over to the Cﬁfrkton
Gragwood Products “ompeny, logging equipment equivalent to ¥1 ,000
or ¥15,000, In addition, recommendations were to be made to the af=
fect that Phileo would extend to Clarkton Gremwood Products Company
up to ¥1l00,000 for the purpose of purchasing timber tracts to assure
g continued supply of logs for the Clerkton operation,

‘The third point discussed wes that I was to drew up some kind
of proposal regarding the Watsontown setup. Complying with my end
::jgf the bargain, I lmmedietely asked Seldman & Seidmen, our certified

ublic sccounts, for their suggestions and recommendations, I
picked up these recommendations that weekend, btrought them home with
e, copy of which is enclosed,

I wes under the impression that they would write up the proposal,
but since I had mentioned to them the fact that I would like to have
a proposal for Watsontown similer to the one that was drawn up for
the Hagty Veneer Compeny, at Maxton, N, ¢,, they advised that Phileco
themselves drew up that propossl and, therefore, gave me only their
suggestions end recommendetions pertaining to the tax setup.

I received these on Saturday morning and called you early

Kondey morning, asking whether or not I should come over that week.
You advised that i1t was not necessary. Howevef, et about five orclock
our time, you called and esked whether or not 4 could meet ¥r,

Freunberger et Harrisburg thnoadagimorning drive to Vatsontown and
(::jiscuaa he Watsontown setup with him, wh h we aid,

We looked over the site of the proposed new building end while
doing that, met you and Mr, Rombacg.on the s treet just west of the
oposed new site, I advised Mr, Sombgch that I would see him be~
gre leaving for home thet night, Upon my errivel at his office, sc=
ompenied by Mr, Fromme and my nephew, John Gramelspascher, he called
m@ on the phone and asked me whether I gnly would meet with him, to
b: eh I agreeds Upon his arrivael at his office upstairs, Mr, Fromme
and John left and took a trip through the plant,

I did not know what to expect, but he immediately started to
uestion me on some matters that 1 refused to answer, one of them



AT

’:9. Se Llpwellyn -2 - 11/26/46

\ poing that he wanted to know whom I deslt with at Phileo, or who
‘discusaed with me the Vatsontown deal and the timber deai at
Clarkton, He probably knows as well as I do who I talked with, but
wanted me to tell so he could put the heat on the partr at
Philadelphie and say that I seid so. If he thinks that I would
squeal on any of those boys over there, he needs to go to the school
of experience, becsuse I wouldn't do that i1f it cost us our business.
I gid not ¥now thenand I do not know now what officlel capacity he
hes in the Philco organization, but I do know thrt one and one-half
to twe years agr after we had some considergble trouble with him, I
went to Philco and was assured that we would not have to deal with
him eny more than necessery, end that the final say-so wes still with
Phileo., Thet 1s still the wey i1t must be so far s2s we are concerned

suse he, as & business executive, hes forever lost our respect.
t may be good business to hammer down prices, or put the squeege
ctto you, which we have taken for a number of yesrs, but when it

goes to the point of Shylocking us, then we are through,

(:;2 During the course of our conversetion, he left me under the im-

ession thet a new bullding would not be bulld at least for some

ime to come, I told him that if we knew thet a new building would

p:;bt be erected, and we would have to continue operstions in that
Plant indefinitely, we would quit operatlons. did not explain
anything further to him, but when we say quit operstions, it would :

t mean quit now end leave you out on the limb, We have never cone

that end we never shall, but unless a new plent 1s to be erected,
peihapa not now with prices so high, but eventually, we want to get
outs

The metter of continuing work in the old bullding ceme up end
es usuel, the matter of responsibllity ceme up in the event of an
sceldent due to fellure in the building. He lmmeciately asked who
wes responsible in cese of an overloed. That's the very thing I
told ¥r. Fromme would be their excuse in the event of an accident,
gnd by his question, proved 1it,.

Another matter which he brought up, andéd in all my dealings with
lco, he wes_the first man to mention 1t, was the question of what
. interest rste 1 was going to pay Fhileo if they erected a new plent
or me, I told him that an Interest rate had not been mentloned at
eny time during any part of our negotiations, and 1f Phllco wants to
nenalize me for having triec¢ to do a good job, or rate me the seame
&; some of the experlences they have perhaps had with other suppliers,
might as well try to make other arrengerents and try to get the
money from the bank,.

::> After a few more questions by ¥r. Rombach, I got hot under the
eoller and left. On the way down, Mr. Fraunberger told me that a
opy of the letter he had raceéyed was sent to Mr. Rombach, and thst
\Tgc was to be in the picture. “ad I known that, 1t might heve made
some difference, but not much, becsuse as I told you before, we have
"lost our respect for him forever.

Teking up esch individual item, I would like to say thst p 4



H, 8, Liewellyn =D 11/26/16

ired you from Indianapol%s to the effect that if Phileo will deliver
to the Clarkton CGremwood froducts Company logging equipment which would
inelude two traller log—h%ullng trucks, a skidder, and caterpiller
trector, velued at sbout ¥13,000 to 91,000, we would pay off at the

te of $500.00 per month until the entire amount was paid. Our
riiinal plan was that we would gay you g certain smount for all the
gulihg done with these two trailer trucks, end in that way, pay off
t a faster rate perhaps, yet protect Clarkton from meking payment in
he event we have another u 1 year of wet weather as we hsve hsad
the pest two years, However, Nr. Rombsch advised that some definlte
\1/9um hed to be pald, so we sgreed to $500,00., We are resdy to go

(!

head on that basis as soon as Philco decides what they want to do
about it, We prefer a leg-hauling basis, but to show our willingness
to cooperate, we are willing to take a chance of paying #500,00 per
mon th,

TIMBER DEAL

\

I believe that Yp, Fraunberger's suggestion of Phileco advaneing
to the Clarkton Gremwood Products Company up to ¥100,000 for the pur-

chegse of & timber trpct was a ve ood onee I think it would pa
bs%ger interest 1in Ega long run €Ea§ interest you get on money gny

the benk, This would not mean that the Clarkton Gremwood Froducts
should have been asdvanced ¥100,000 with the idea of purchesing that
emount of timber at once, but rather buy just enough at the present
< time to assure continued operstions st Ularkton, with perhaps the
__ purchase of a larger trsct if a good buy ecould made, and save the
brlk until such a time when timber velues are falrly close to normal.

(::) This progrem would not necessitate placing $100,000 at the dis-
posal of the Clarkton Cramwood Products, but enable them to look
around and purchase whatever timber they need with the assurance that
if they could make a good bvg they would have sufficient funds avall=
able to make the purchese. £ that would go through, I shall be will-
ing to set up-the second lathe which is in storage at Clarkton at

the present time, put up a new building for the lathe and clipper as

well es a new dry kiln, but cannot do thet until a permanent source

fich is the No, 1 problem at our Clerkton mill.

: of logs 1s arranged, w

T am enclosing s copy of a letter from cne of the men whom I
dealt with on the timber deal, to show you that it wes lntended for us
to be sble to use timber off of Simmons Bay, I am also enclosing
%ﬁrt of a report from U, S. Plywood's annual report withr eference to

elr timber purcheses and timber holdings, and a copy of a report
from genersl Pl{:poda as written in the Chicago Journal of Commerce.
These sre just two companies thet are giving us keen competition in
the purchase of veneer logs ss well as timber trescts, We hear quite
frequently and run into competition right along on the purchase of
timber rights, They heve the money to do it; we haven't, and I be-
lieve thet if Phileco wents to protect its interests in the future,
they should follow Mr., Fraunbergerts suggestions perteining to timber

<::)purchasea by Clarkton, :

WATSONTOWN DFAL

| ) At the very outset of our operations in Watscntown which has been

;& 5 ]
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tween six and seven yesrs sgo, I complained about the condition of
the building in which we wers operating. On several occasions, I
poye wrltten Philco, sending them complaints sbout the building., ¥For

leut two years now, perhsps even longer, we heve discussed a new

A 1ding with several of your men in Philadelphia, snd it has gro-
gressed so far that T even purchased the site at ﬁataontawn. f you

1 recall, we submitted several blueprints on the new plent and
Eve costs on same,

E]
X ago and went to Watsontown to look over the site with him. Be~-
use of the fact that for the y-ars in operation over there during :
which time we have not mede any money, and the affair with Mr, Rombach,
the BEoard of Directers of this company ssked me to sell the plant
-since Mr, Rombach was interested in buying it at that time. After
being instructed by my Board of Directors to sell, I went to Philadel-

nd advised you apnd ot members of ¢ of Board's

ge&&:zon,‘gut bocZﬁso fdhadhgga'conneetien thG’EgEZO angugava done
business with them for a geriod of 15 to 18 years, I made the pro-
goaition that ghilco buy the equipment and inventory from the “asper

ood froducts “Yompeny, put up a new plent snd turn it over to me for
operation on & besls similer to the contrect that was written up by

,lcg on the huut{ veneer_ Company, at Maxton, N, D, This is still '

whet 1 would like te do. I wounld fike for Ph!laa to buy the necessary
egquipment end inventory, and put up a new plantz and I would sgree to

ntract on the seme basis -as the. lgsty contract with modificstions
(:jjyrever necessary, snd I would put up the necessary working capital.

I met Mr, Fraunberger, ss stated above, st Harri s sbout @&
>te
e

JIf this is not the proper time tc bulld, snd I doubt very much
hat 1t 1s, I would be wllling to go sheed on the ssme basis, but in=-
yeed of putting up & new plant at this time, put up a “uonset hut

north of the present plant with sufficlent cepacity to store the

veneers which we how have in six or seven warehouses, and thereby
etiminate eny storage on the top two floors of the present bullding,
hich would eliminate a%gagossibility of overloading. I would be
1lling to po ahead on basis.

A Quonset hut building is the cheapest I know of for the floor
spece provided for, and should serve the purpose very satisfactorily.
By doing that we could walt until things are back to normel before
putting up a2 new building.

I am resdy to go ahead as soon az Phileo 1s and the sconer the

better becsuse the bullding we are now operating in on all floors
is not getting eny better. I believe that for time being, if
we put up & Quonset hut north of our present plant and take every-

ng out of the two top floors of our plant ani seal them so that
no one can get into them, 1t might satisfy Mr, %ilkinson and ¥r.
Transue on overlecading. If not, & Quonset type construection for the
new plant would be satisfactory to us. Mr, Fromme is getting to=-
sether figures on the cost at the present time. As soon as we hesr

e him, I shall send you the figures. :

Thanking you very kindly, I am
L:> Very truly yours,

X
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JASPE" WOOD PRODUCTS COMPANY

G3AT ; C. U, Cramelspacher, Mgr,
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THESE PAPERS SHOW WHAT SOME OF OUR

CHIEF COMPETITORS ARE DOING. : ORPORATION
c,,,.‘l S
GRAMY

es, more or less, located
e right, for a period of
+. and remove trees and

ng, and with the option to
twenty years.

onal 2,750 acres, more or
County, 2outhCarolina,

» those on which 1t holds
: [, 6xcepting that the “Yom=-
peny 's righﬁg explire on December 10, i9s4, with an option on the
part of the “ompany to renew for an additional perlod of twenty
VeRnrs. _ :

Cruises made on these two properties indicate that there are
located thereon approximately 93,000,000 feet of timber subject

to the Company's logging rights,)

]

Washington State Fip

00,000,000 Ft,
50,000,000 Ft,

Ontario -~ Canada 60,000 Acres
Oregon Fir

.2£80,000,000 Ft,
l§0:000:000»Ft.
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PROSPECTUS

UNITED: STATES PLYWOOD CORPORATION
L July 1, 1946

Bt e L

Timber Properties:

The Company holds title to 8,123 acres, more or less, located
in Sumter County, South Carolina, with the right, for a period of
twenty years from Dacémbnr;lingﬁ s to cut and remove trees and
timber therefrom, with certein reservations, and with the option to

- extend the grant for a_further period of twenty years,

The Company holds title to an additional 2,750 acres, more or
less, of timberlands located 1n Richland County, SouthCarolina,
aubiq¢t to terms and conditionssimiler to those on which 1t holds
title to the timberlends in Sumter County, excepting that the “om-
peny's righty expire on December 1le, 196K9 with an option on the
part of the “ompany to renew for an additional perlod of twenty
yeards s i e otk oada b

i g

Cruises made on these two properties indicate that there are
located thereon approximately 93,000,000 feet of timber subject

to the Companyts logging rights,)

L2

00,000,000 Ft,
50,000,000 Ft,

Washington State

Ontario - Canada 60,000 Acres
Oregon Fipr

+2£80,000,000
’ 560

Ft,
020005000 +Ft.
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Monday, November 25, 1

NEW PLYWCOD FIRM NET PUT AT 1,2 MILLION

Estimated Earnings for First Year Would Top 2 Predecessors

By Harry Adams

General Flywood Corp., a company formed a little more than a year
ago as successor to two plywood manufacturing concerns, appears
destined to end the first full year of its -corporate existance with
a net profit of et least $1,250,000, sources close to the company
sald over the weekend. -

At present the companyowns sufficient timber lands to supply the
majority of its raw materisl requirements, Mr, Duleney said., The

company follows a poIicg of purchasing additional timber trects
to maintein a econstent balence between supply and cutting.

The compang has veneer mills at Tarboro, N, D,, Cuthbert, Ga., and
Florence, S, C, These plents supply rew meterials for its factorles
at Louisville, Ky., and New Albany, Ind., Corporate offices of the
company ere in Loulsville,
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COPY OF THIS LETTER SHOWS THAT WE WERE
TO GET THE USE OF THE TIMBER ON SIMMONS . October 22, 1945

BAY AND ALSO TO GET FINANCIAL HELP FROM

PHIICO.,

RANMY

ranged for you to come in
»ject of setting up a ven-
1@ Simmons Bay tract, settle-
f this week, :

'ey of the timber on this

000 Board feet (Doyle scale)
0 feet of this are Black .

Gum and Tupelo, the remainder being divided between Red Gum, Red
Maple, and foplar., <This is not the total footage, but the footage
based on what Mr, Blanchard considers veneer logs. On the basis of
our proposed cablnet schedule at Watsontown, this six million-odd
feet. wouldlast us about 175 weeks.,

I wish you would give a lot of thought to the time required to

set up a veneer mill in the general vieinity of this tract, possibly
at Whiteville which'is only about fifteen miles away. . *

We talked to Mr, Blanchard about Maxton and he felt that this
was @ very bad situation for a veneer mill, the reason being that he
seys no one in that locality will sell veneer logs and as you see

- from the above, 1t will be necessary to have more logs availsble than
are on the Simmons Bay tract. Either we will have to find other
tracts (which we hagve under way,) o» the veneer mill would have to
buy veneer logs from farmers in the locality. Another objection is
that I figure Maxton is over eighty miles from the Simmons Bay tract.

Mr, Blanchard tells us that according to Government figures,
“there 1s a billion feet of standing timber in the sres surrounding
Whiteville, I think this is probably more than Columbus County,
but 1t 1s within a reasonable radius. I believe it is timber similar
to the Simmons Bay tract. Do you suppose it would pay to try to
buy the machinery at Maxton and set up a mill in Whiteville?
Another consideration farWhiteville is that we may set up a sawmill
operation there to insure our supply of solid lumber for cabinets,
With the shipyards st Wilmington closing down, Blanchard feels that
there 1s an ample supply of labor for this kind of work,

As you know, we are prepared to help you finance this venecer
mill operation and do whatever is necessary to insure our supply of
veneer. What is gour deal at present on the Beck Bros. Veneer Company
at Zebulon, N, C, That appears to be entirely too far sway to meke
 Simmons Bay timber available,

very truly yours,

LJP/ES / L. J. PEARSON



PHILCO CORPORATION
PHILADELPHIA, PA.

. October 22, 1945

My, C,»U, Gramelspacher
Jasper Wood Products Company
Jasper, Indiana

Dear Gramy:

I understand from Herb that he has arranged for you to come in
a week from today to discuss the whole subject of setting up a ven-
eer mill operation to use the timber on the Simmons Bay trsct, settle-
ment for which 1s to be made on Thursday of this week,

I have gone over Mr, Blanchard's survey of the timber on this
tract and it appears there is about & 737,000 Board feet (Poyle scale)
in logs, 16" in diameter, and up; 5, 5&,060 feet of this are Black
Gum and Tupelo, the remainder being divlded between Red Gum, Red
Maple, and foplar. This is not the total footage, but the footage
besed on what Mr, Blanchard considers veneer logs. On the basis of
our proposed cabinet schedule at Watsontown, this six million-odd
feet. wouldlast us about 175 weeks,

I wish you would give a lot of thought to the time requlred to

set up a veneer mill in the general vieinity of this tract, possibly
at Whiteville which is only about flfteen miles away. . '

We talked to Mr, Blanchard about Maxton and he felt that this
was 8 very bad situation for a veneer mill, the reason belng that he
says no one in that locality will sell veneer logs and as you see
from the sbove, 1t will be necessary to have more logs availlable than
are on the Simmons Bay tract. Either we will have to find other
tracts (which we have under way,) o» the veneer mill would have to
buy veneer logs from farmers in the locality. 4#nother objection 1is
that I figure Maxton is over eighty miles from the Simmons Bay tract.

Mr, Blanchard tells us that according to Government figures,

" there is a billion feet of standing timber in the srea surrounding
Whiteville, I think this is probably more than Columbus County,

but it is within a reasonable radius. I believe it is timber similar
to the Simmons Bay tract. Do you suppose it would pay to try to

buy the machinery at Maxton and set up a mill in Whitevillet?

Anether consideration farWhiteville is that we may set up a sawmlll
operation there to insure our supply of solid lumber for cabinets,
With the shipyards at Wilmington closing down, Blanchard feels that
there 1s an ample supply of labor for this kind of work,

As you know, we are prepared to help you finance this veneer

mill operation and do whatever is necessary to insure our supply of
veneer. What is your deal at present on the Beck Bros. Veneer Company
at Zebulon, N, C, That appears to be entirely too far sway to make
Simmons Bay timber available,

very truly yours,

LJP/ES / L. J. PEARSON
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THESE COPIES SHOW TH.7T WEE VORKED A IONG
. TIME TO0 LO"ATE A VENEER PLANT IN THE SOUTH, : . —
VEICHE WAS FINALLY SETTLED BY BOYING CLAREKTON  March Ts 19h5/

NDENCE

BECAUSE OF THE CIOSE PROXIMITY TO SIMMONS

BAY TRACT, : ireh 1h,
RAMY : ' + Jdohn To Denny who
5 oro, N, C, He also owns
e et

s formerly operated by a
The Rockey ¥ount plant
He says he hes a 78" Coe °
Francls cold press.
has ' been operati very
managing two plents, and
= .ttprOposigion. %:115 &
- asKkTng ¥IDU,00U, DUT WOUlLo Ue sgreseuie L0 ace se emen
r over i,,p,arisdr of time, b ¥ 5 g ,
i e ot e (TR T e op M up w0k, w mould
wan £0 along with anty 1f poss e £6568 t you
might uﬁe ﬁ: nlgok over thfa ‘ae‘tup arpxg‘, if so, ho":%agila arran g to
meet us in “ocky Mount at any time to suit our convenience.,
wants thls offer kept confidentlel, as he has never offered it to
anyone else and does not care for i1t to be nolsed about thet he is
‘eonsidering sellings = - 7 4 & of 3 - Py
Rocky Mount 1s & nice oity, conveniently located in reltlon to
Watagnth. It 1s only % ;10&” _nou&qorvhshmgton, DeCey lo-
cated on the Atlantic Cost Line. Timber supply comes from the
: seme section thet supplies Tarboro, Wilson, and Zebulon. It hes
| a very low freight rate on logs out of the dismal swemp of Vip-
~ginlas It 1s only five hours by train from ‘ashington snd eight
hours from Philadelphias I think this would be a very excellent
location to consider, hot orly from the standpoint of making ply-
~wood and veneer, but also in view of our close frierdly relstions
with the other three plants mentlioned above which are sll within
© 25 miles of Rocky ¥Mpunt, .

When you come over next weelk, we can discuss thls rroposition

- along with the others thet we heve under consideration, snd if
you think it adviseble, we could run down there in a day's time
and look it over, e a inntt kadw. ¢

: Very truly yours,
| vaoReg : Oeorge Sellers
oSS = AT XYY A5




INTER=QFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

0: My, C, U, cramelspscher March 7, 19h6/,

Plant #1 e
Jasper, +ndiena E—

Deer Gramys

I jJust talked a few minuteg ago with My, John T, Denny, who
operates the Denny Veneer “Yo., at Roseboro, N, C, He also owns
gnother plent at Rocky Mount which wes formerly operated by a
brother who passed gvway some time ago. The Rockey ¥ount plent
is a complete veneer and plywood unit. He seys he hes a 78" Coe
lathe end s Coe dryer supplemented by a Francils cold press.

seys this plant 1s now in operation and has been operati very
profitable, but that he cannot carry on managing two plgnts, and
would be willing to sell the Rocky Mount proposition, is
asking ¥100,000, but would be agreesble to acecepting settlement
over a pericd of time,

He says that he has s complete orgsnization set-up which we would

want to go along with the plant, if possible, I suggest thet you

might like to look over this setup and, if so, he would grrange to
meet us in “ocky Mount at any time to suit our convenience,

wants thls offer kept confidential, as he has never offered it to

anyone else and does not care for it to be nolsed about thaet he is
considering selling,

Rocky Mount 1g a2 nice oitzs conveniently located in rdetion to
Watsontown, It 1s only 240 miles south of Washington, DeC., lo=
cated on the Atlantic Cost Line. Timber supply comes from the
seme section thet supplies Tarboro, Wilsen, ang zebulon, It hes
a very low freight rate on logs out of the dismel swamp of Vip-
ginias. It 1s only five hours by train from ‘ashington snd elght
hours from Philadelphia, I think this would be a very excellent
location to consider, hot only from the standpoint of makingkply-
wood end veneer, but elso In view of our close frierdly relations
with the other %hreo plants mentioned above which are all within
25 miles of Rocky Mount,

When you come over next week, we cen discuss thils proposition

along with the others thet we heve under consideration, and if
you think it adviseble, we could run down there in a day's time
and look it over.

Very tmuly yours,

_ George Sellers
GS1MS (Plant #2)



FRANK J, PICK
Fileld ce Rerregsentative
11 lmrgy gto .
Statesville, N, C,

Mayen 1l, 1948
PUBRSRR

Mr. As F. Habig
Jasper Wood Products Co,
Jasper, Indiena

Dear Mr, Habig:

Regarding your recent letter on the two plants listed, I ran into

the #1 this morning end that plant is the
Hasty Veneer Compeny
' Maxton, Ne Cs
Vr, Guss Hasty, Owner

The machinery you have listed coincides with whet they heve end
I asked Mpr, Hasty if he wanted to sell his plant and he told me he did
as he was getting up in years end wanted to retire, Thie plant ls
{yp%ca%'of the type plentes in thls section, and they ere not much to
00K 8Te

I have been calling on lir, Hegty for the lasst few years, end
one thing he has Elwaye been busy end hls yard is slweys full of lﬁga
they are not too large but will run on an aversge of about 12 to 1
inches. ¥r, Hasty has been here a long time, and is well acqualnted
with the loggers snd has alweys been sble to get more than his shsre ss
he has stuck to the seme loggers yeer 1n and year .out.

Maxton is situated pbout 10 miles from Laurinburg, N C., and sbout
5 miles from Daystrom, N, D,, where these seme people are Operat%7
plywood plants, ¥r, sty told me h13 profits have been around ‘ng,ooo
per vear, and his pay roll ran about %26,000 last years I think this
plant is & better bu{hthan what the Crescent Fanel Co, bought °§
Florence, S. C,, as they have some equipment in this, while at ¥lorence
there was nothing to rave gbout, and I think it would be worth your
while to investigate this plant, . :

Ro%nrding #2 plent. I reglly dontt know where thie is or hsve any
idea although the only two citfes on the mein line of the ACL Rallroad

with a populetion of 25,000 1s Rocky Mount, N. Ce, &nd this is out of
the timber section, and W11m1n§ton, Ne Coy and I dontt know of any
plant in there outside of Mr. J. Coluccits,

In talking with you on the telephone tonight you mentlioned

¥r., C, Gramelspacher mey make a trip down this wey in the neer future;
1f he does and I cen be of anv assistence just drop me & line end I
will errange to be at his services if I cen be of any help, -

I intend to go to Lockport, N, ¥,, March 26-28 end will be beck
in High Point, N, C, about the 29%h,

Very truly yours,




i

MAHON AND SCHWABENTON
3%7 North Wremn Street
H3gh Point, N, C,

SNSRI
~ April 23, 1945

My, Cs U, Cremelspacher
Jasper Wood Products Co,
Jasper, Indiens

Dear Crammyt :

Hgve your letter of April léth, _

I em going to contact 21l the stockholders in the

Andrews Venecr ¢ Lumber C end will write you
something delfinite Dy the ?Eruz pert of next week,

Heve talked with Brooks and he ssys that anything I
decide on will be all right with him,

Brooks is figuring on the veneer logs in g large treet
of timber and i1t looks like this deal will go Through.

If he is successful in getting this timber there would
be plenty logs for two mills, told we that the men in
Andrews 1s anxious to know something ebout the bullding.

When you come down here I will gd to Andrews with you
end we can go over to our club down there snd catch a
few bass.

¥1th best regards and looking forward to seelng you,
am

Sincerely

Lex (Sehwebenton)
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DENNY VENEER COMPANY

ROBObO!‘O’ N, C.
 April 27, 1045

Seidman & Seidman

lg? 8. LaSalle Street
Chicago }, Illincis

Gentlemen?

In reply to your letter of April 2L, we wish to
advise that we do not put out a ﬁnaneiai statement.
The writer showed Mr, Uramelspscher the operations for
last year month by month when he was visiting us some

time ago., *his we think should be satisfactory informa-
tion for him,

Vary truly yours,
DENNY VENEER CO!\%PANY

SRR e

John T, Denny

JTD:MDG
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Mr, H, S, Llewellyn

Phileco Co;goration
Philedelphia, Fa.

Dear Herb:

Confirming my telephone -econvers=stion with wvou on Tuesday after-
noon as well as yesterdey afternoon, I would 11ke to say that while
at Indienspolis, I happened to meet & friend of mine who lives at
Selem, end he told me that in the weekly peper at Salem was @ notice
to the effect that the Smith Cabinet Menufecturing Company would
have to be sold because of the will left by Mr, Ford Smith. I Im-
mediately called you end gave you that information,

With reference to our conversetion of Tuesdey afterncon, I would
like to say that I was very glad to know thet there wes a possibility
of scquiring the Wilson Veneer Company, Wilson, ¥, C. T always told
you that this wes the best mill I visited while in the south, TIf I
remember correctly, it is a one~lathe operetion, which should take
care of 504 of our produvetion at Watsontown, and would glve us im-
mediate relief to that extent,

¥ith the veneer situstion as 1t is, it would be well to glve

serious consideration te the Cla{kton 11 also because of t milles
ability to turn cut the other half of the veneer needed at VWatsontown,

Ve would then, for all prsctical purposes, heve our full requirements
taken cere of, %

If the Wilson plent can be purchased for 75,000 end the Clarkton
plent- for $£8,000, the cost of both would be only 23,000 more than
the Maxton plent wese. This, then would practically give us full
veneer requirements, whereas the Mexton plent would have glven us

7

Only 50 .

In the event Philco 1s still figuring on Wilmington as s perman=
. ent prlace of operstion, and we put up on% or two lathes there, if two,
Wil ngton cougd supply Watsontown, and ¥ilson and Clarkton eou ld
teke care of whetever requirements you would need from us here in
Jaspers If that requirement would be spproximately 25% of our pro-
duction, that would require one extra mill with one lathe, end if :
your requirement would be 50%, 1t would takg nother additiongl mill
with one lathe, to take care of that extra 5% requirement, “hls

figuring is based on six to eight cers per lathe a month,

You have an oRtion op the Clarkton mill gnd if successful in
consummating a deal with Wilson, ﬁ?nt would take care of our require=
ments at Watsontown immediatel f the Wilmington project develops
and yoa woufd not be intereste *in aupggying v%%egr %g gaaper, we ?
could undoubtedly sell ¥Wilson end Clarkton after they have served
their purposes 7That, however, would be s mistake because we are re-

. serving froduction for vou here at Jasper, in the event you get one
or moreplents here in the middle west to make cablnets for you. Also,



Mr,. H. S s Lla"llyn e | 1/3
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with veneer as hard to get as it is at present, and chances are thils
will be the condition for some time to come, 1 believe you would be
éuat gs interested in seelng that we get veneers st Jasper as at
‘atsontown, ‘

_ When I met with Mr, Pearson and Mr, Boyce in Mr, Ballerton's
office, I expressed the necessity of having at least one mill, pos-
sibly two, to take care of our requirements st Watsontown, When I
errived at Vatsontown that night and sgein the next day at the of=-
fice, the way Mr, Fromme expressed the necessity of having a veneer .
plent or twe to supply us, made my recommendstions to the group of
men mentioned above very conservative, :

My recommendation is thet since you have an option et Clarkton,
exercise that option end buy same, and ifidesl can be made with
Wilson, we should teke that also, I am expressing nct only my own
opinion on this matter, but alsoc the opinion of cur personnel at
our Watsontown plant,

I am hoping to see you or some other Phileco représentativo at
Wilmington, ¥, U,, in order to consumate the Clarkton and Wilson
deals, 1f the Wilson deel is meedy to be completed. W%ith best
regards, I am .

Very truly yours,

JASPER WOOD PROTUCTS COMPANY

CUG: AT : Ce U. Gremelspacher, Mgr.
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DENNY VENEER COMPANY
unboro. Ne De

‘Mr, C, U, Gramelspacher

Jasper Wood Products “ompany
Jagper, Indiens

Dear Mr, Grsmelspacher:

IMs will acknovled%: receipt of your letter of May 22 and
note that you are not interested in the plant at Rocky Mount any
more, Judging from your letter you’are probably interested in two
plagtgﬁ I ve been tryil to resch you over the telephone for a
wee t so far have beén Unguccessful, What I wanted to tell
you is 1f you would be interested in our plant here in Roseboro,
we could probably work out a deal on it or the two plants, the
one here in Roseboro and the other in Roeky Mount, If you would
be interested we would be gled to have you stop by end inspect .
;histplant gs 1t is a much nicer plant than the one at Roecky
ounts’

Very truly yours,

John T, Denny

JTD:VDG
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COPY OF THIS LETTER SHOWS THAT

=

ON

MR, L. J. PEARSON USED HIS BEST BUSINESS .
EXPERIENCE AND WEWERE READY TO FOLLOW

November 12, 1945

THROUGH WHEN THIS DEAL, FELL THROUGH. e S R N B R

idmen on his sending mé
n Philco and Gramwood as I

get such an 'agreement in

been wbndering whe ther we

ok at thelr setup and advise.
¥y man who -¢ould spend a day

al setup and advising how close

we are to getting valued received for the %$120,000 we are putting
into 1t? After we left, Mr, Blanchard pointed out that no one
had thought to check or ask about the condition of the boilers
which, of course, 1s quite an important item in 'a wveneer plant,
Such a man could also give further consideration to the possible
layout to include another lathe and dryer.

On the way back to "hiteville, Mr, Blanchard and I stopped in
at Chadbourne to see Messrs. Bunch and Russ who were setting up
the Chadbourne Veneer Company. At the present time, there was
not much to see except I was impressed that they had a good lay-
out of buildings. The main buildin% is t{pical southern corrugated
iron construction, but they had just completed a concrete floor

throughout,

It was impossible to tell much about the lathe, It was in
place but not anywhere near operating condition, It is a hand-me-
down from an o0ld basket plant and Blanchard's opinion is that it
1s doubtful if it can ever cut veneer accurate enough for our work,
Mr, Russ, of course, s aid he understood from conversation with
George Sellers what accuracy was required and was sure they could
make a satisfactory grade of veneer for us. When we were there,
they were just putting the clipper in place and sald they had a
promise of a dryer shipment December 10,

The cooking vats are of the steam type rather than hot water
type and everything 1s rigged up for straight line production through
the center of the building, Steam vats are at one end outside
the maln building end the production line would be down through

the center of the main building. )

I was rather impressed with the personalities of both Russ
andBunch and believe 1f their equipment is satisfactory, they might
be a good supplier for you. I told them that you would be in the
market for some of thelr production as soon as avallable and they
talked of the possibility of the first of the year, but this I
doubt,

One of their problems is golng to be logs. There was not a
log on the place and they sald they were hoping to be able to get



ol

PHIICO CORPORATION
Philadelphia, Pa.

November 12, 1945
Mr. C. U, Grgmelspacher FUR—————
Jasper Wood Products Company

Jasper, Indlana :

Dear Gramy,

I hope you will rush Mr, L, J, Seidman on his sending mé
notes on the proposed agreement between Philco and Gramwood as I
think we ought to have lots of time to get such an agreement in
shape so that we can go ahead,

Ever since lesving Hasty, I have been wondering whether we
should not have someone else take a look at thelr setup and advise.
Dontt you have an engineer or a factory man who ¢ould spend a day
or two going over thelr whole mechanical sgtup and advising how close
we are to getting valued recelved for the %120,000 we are putting
into 1t? After we left, Mr, Blanchard pointed out that no one
had thought to check or ask about the condition of the boilers
which, of course, 1s cquite an important item in a veneer plant,.

Such a man could also give further consideration to the possible
layout to include another lathe and dryer.

On the way back %o Whiteville, Mr, Blanchard and I stopped in
at Chadbourne to see Messrs. Bunch and Russ who were setting up
the Chadbourne Veneer Company. At the present time, there was
not much to see except I was impressed that they had a good lay-
out of buildings. The main buildin% is t{pical southern corrugated
{ron construction, but they had just completed a concrete floor

throughout,

It was impossible to tell much about the lathe. It was in
place but not anywhere near operating condition, It 1s a hand-me-
down from en old basket plant and Blanchard's opinion is that it
is doubtful if it cen ever cut veneer accurate enough for our work,
My, Russ, of course, s ald he understood from conversation with
George Sellers what accuracy was required and was sure they could
make a satisfactory grade of veneer for us, When we were there,
they were just putting the clipper in place and sald they had a
promise of a dryer shipment December 10.

The cooking vats are of the steam type rather than hot water
type and everything is rigged up for straight line production through
the center of the building. Steam vats are at one end outslde
the main bullding end the production line would be down through

the center of the main building.

T was rather impressed with the personalities of both Russ
andBunch and believe if their equipment is satisfactory, they might
be s good supplier for you. I told them that you would be in the
market for some of their production as soon as avallable and they
talked of the possibility of the first of the year, but this I
doubte

One of their problems is going to be logs. There wes not a
log on the place and they sald they were hoping to be able to get



Mr, C, U, Gramelspscher 2w *  November 12, 1945

logs from our tract. If our logging deal works out, probably
we will be able to deliver them logs as soon as they are ready
to g0 :
One point I would like to hgve your angle on 1s the question

of shipping., Mr. Bunch asked whether the veneer could be shipped
uncrated., I disclaimed all knowledge of this and told him I

would check with you. He says crating 1s expensive both material
and labor-wise, and that he has had good results shipping solid
cars of veneer simply stacking in piles and bracing against shift-
ing. If you have any thoughts on this, I suggest that you write
direct to them, You can write them at Chadbourne, N, C., Mr,

W, A, Bunch and Mr, W, Scott Russ. I explained to them that their

dealings on shipping veneer would not be direct with Philco, but
to you,.

-

Very truly yours,

PHILCO CORPORATION

L. J. PEARSON

LJP/ES
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) Philco has purchased logging equipment (trucks) for the approxi-
mate amount of $20,000 and has transferred this equipment to
Clarkton. As we understand it, title to the equipment is now
in Clarkton and a liability is owing therefor to Phileco. The
liability will be paid off on the basis of a formula of per
thousand feet of logs hauled by this equipment. As we under-
stand it, the liability to Phileco will be non-interest bearing.

.

A record should be devised which will set forth the feetage
hauled by this equipment each month. A caleulation should be
made showing the dollar amount per foot of logs hauled per
month that is used in caleculating the amount to be turned over
. to Phileco monthly in liquidation of the liability. This figure
: should be set so that it does not make too great an inroad on

E the financial resources of Clarkton but at the same time ligqui-

dates the liability over a reasonable period of time.

We take it that you believe it desirable that Clarkton own the
equipment rather than Philco. We also take it that there will
be no restrictions on the use of this equipment so that the
hauling of logs is for Philco only.

(2) Philco will agree to advance up to $100,000 for the purchase
of standing timber by Clarkton. The liability arising from
this advance is to be repaid as timber is cut and used. The
payments to Philco are to be based on the cost of the timber
per thousand feet as shown by the cruise at the date of pur-
chase. As we understand it, the liability to Phileco will be
non-interest bearing. Of course, adegquate records should be
established to show timber cut and used.

it G SRV B NN P - Ry

oy W

We suppose that under the agreement, all types of logs suitable
for Philco products will be restricted for that company's use.

We see no objection to this arrangement providing that Clarkton
wants to be tied up to Philco over a period of time.

WIS NI NS W T



THESE COPIES SHOW THAT WEWWE BELN WORKING

ON THE VWATSONTOWN DIAL FOR SOME CONSIDERABLE

TIME,

- plant equipment and epproximately:

December 17, 1945

.

GRANY

of this aftoernoon, I hsd
day night end geve him
the forty acres more or
h I discussed with you
ent down to see the party
-okays e also. drew. up

. the sales sgreement when I left Fridey evening, and everything,

o far as I know now, is taken care ofs I sent a check for
11150400 o Mr., Fromme todays % 3 4 nd 23 5

- In regard to the setup at Wagtsontown, I advised you that
the Board of Directors of this compeny is willlng to sell if
Philco is interested in purchasing seme, If this should happen,
I would be very much interested in taking it over on a aimtgar
basis es the sgreement we had worked out for Maxtons : :

Up to the present time Plent #1 has advanced to Plant #2

a total of #220,000, This eenainx% epproximetely $52,000.in

%16,000 for stock and other..

miseellansons equipment, The balance of $152,000 is in inven-
tory bought on today's market, which should be considerably

more, should the ceillng on veneors haxéptnlto be lifted, From
these figures, you can see that the total amount of machinery

d equipment 1s only $68,000 or roxime enu-f{ rd of
%ge t%tagmnnount, t& baggnce %ei%pﬁﬁiqmymovab maaseta which
should be of considersble advantage when the radlo season opens

- up in full swing. :

As soon as Mr, Fromme has the deal completed for the land
in Watsontown, we shall then ask for blds for the new warehouse

%o be erected on the new site, as discussed with you and Mr.

Pearson. I feel that an egreement similar to what we had drawn
up for the & seyr Company would be setisfactory to me 1if

1t is satisfactory to PhHL
Thenking you very kindly, I am

Very truly yours,
JASPER WOOD PRODUCTS COMPANY

CUG3AT C. U, Gramelspacher, lMgr,



December 17, 1945
——— o B e

Mpr, H, S, Llewellyn
Phileo Corporation
Tioga & 8 gtreets
Phiicdelphia, Pas

Dear Herbt:

Confirming our phone conversation of this aftornoon, I hed

Mr. Fromme meet me at the station Thursday night end geve him
instructions to exercise the option on the forty acres more or
less, in the Bureau of Watsontown, which I discussed with you
and lr, Pearson, . The next morning he went down to see the party
end was sdvised thet everything would be okay, He also drew up
the sales sgreement when I left Fridey evening, end everythlng,
%o far as I know now, is taken care of. I sent a check for

11150400 to Mr. Fromme tocays . L1 e

- In regard to the setup at Watsontown, I advised you that
the Board of Directors of this compeny is willing to sell if
Philce is interested in purchasing seme., If this should happen,
I would be very much interested in taking it over on a nimiggr
‘besis es the sgreement we had worked out for laxtons

Up to the present time Plent #1 has advenced to Plant #2

a total of #220,000, This censiats 2; epproximately $52,000.in
.~ plant equipment and approximetely ¥16,000 for stock and other..
miseellansous equipment, The balance of $152,000 is in inven-
tory tought on today's market, which should be considerably

more, should the ceiling on venesors hagp{n to be 1lifted, From
these figures, you can see that the total amount of machinery

d equipment 1s only $68,000 or xime’ ona—g;ird,of

gge t%tagmamount. ! baggnce %aiggpfg?iiqﬁziyhovab e assets which
should be of considerable advantage when the radio sesson opens

up in full swing.

As soon as Mr, Fromme has the deal completed for the land
in Watsontown, we shall then ask for bids for the new warehouse
to be erected on the new site, as discussed with you and Nr.
Pesrson., I feel that en sgreement similar to what we had drawn
up for the Hagty Veneer C w be satisfactory to me if
it is satisfactory to

50 s
Thenking you very kindly, I am
Very truly yours,

JASPER WOOD PRODUCTS COMPANY

CUG3AJ C., U, Gramelspacher, lgr,
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¥p, H, S, Llewellyn
Phiico Corporation

Ty & C stre
Phg g Olphiﬂ’ 9

Dear %r‘bt

_ ¥ th further rerarenca go the Watsontmn setupy I was just
thinking that cn wanted 9120,000 for mechinery, equipment,
end building, not 1nc1ud1ng inventory. The best sales yeer was
around 600 :

Taking '9,000 fo:' the maahinery tt "‘h%sunwvm, and $16,000

rdi- ather equipment and adding '15,000 for the value of the build=-
ton n order to heve VWatsontown setup on the seme besis,

%3.17? ?.060 cost of machinsry, equipment end eguivalent
ding value with a sale of epproximetely 800,0 each of the

past two years and can even incresse that with a xn«r or two
" at our owh veneer plant sending in g majority of whole plece: ‘mat=

eriel, which vculd eliminate the bott‘lamk at Wntaenﬁown.

. Fromme and Sellers both as thnf; we eould 1mrtese our pm-
du:tion at Watsontown 20% ﬁo 25 wma such & ectnp. This is just
hought. 2l n Sthe!

Very tmlv voups,

J. A BPER ’WOOD PRO DIcTSs COVPANY

CUGIAT . RSRTY. TO% Sabipy ot W U. Gramelspacher; Mgr,
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January 31, 1946

RN Lhr

b, e

Mrs H, S, Llewellyn
Phileo Corporation
Philadelphia, Pa.

Dear Herb? .

,Under separate cover I am sending you two sots of drawigia
from-which I wish you would have blueprints made. Then I would ap~-
ﬁreoiate your sending me one blueprint snd one to Mr, Frorme, at

atsontown, These are in addition to the ones we sent you some time
ago and pieking out the good polnts of all thres, we may draw up
a desirable unit,

Mr, Fromme 1s getting prices on a shecet metal warehouse, the

game building congtructed with brick, and the entire imit of the U=~
shaped factory. If the cost 1s not foo prohibitive, + think we should

io gherd by putting up an entire new plent as I would rather pey a
1ttle extra money on the building than have something happen at the
plant we are now using,

Some time ago I wrote you thet the mechinery, equipmeng and
1nve§tor would mun sbout 220,000, with somewhers between ¥60,000
and 970,000 for equipment only, the balance belng inventory. 1f ena
when you are ready to teke the opgration at Watsontown over for the
Grgmwood Produets Company, which 1 hope will be soon, I belleve a
similar arrangement to what we had worked out at Waxton should prove
fairly satisfactory at “etsontown, In other words, if, 6 the machinery
and equipment averages ¥70,000 and 1s paid off et the rate of ¥1000
per month, 1t would teke just s little mo than five yeers to pay
1t off, 1If the inventory 1s approximately $120,000 to ¥130,000, pay-
Ing that off st the rate of ¥2000 per month would liguidate that
amount in just a little more than five years also,

If Phileo wonld want to extend the time of payment on the mach=
inery and equipment longer than five yesrs, es expressed by Mr, :
Hoffman, the last yeer or two psyments could be made at the rate of
$100 or #200 per month, whichever way 1t works out, He had these

figures on the Clarkton setup, but by revising them a little, belleve
they could be made applicable to “atsontown,

Thenking you very kindly, I am
Very truly yours,

JASPER WOOD PRODUCTS COMPANY

CUG: AT : Ce Us Cramelspacher, lgr,
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WATSONTOWN OPE

Jasper Wood Products Company, Inc. will sell to Phileo its

Watsontown machinery and equipment for approximately $50,000. ;
To the extent that this §50,000 exceeds the book value of the =
assets on Jasper's books, there will be a capital gain on which |
a tax of 25% will have to be paid, providing that the assets

have been owned by Jasper for more than six months.

Inventories at Watsontown will be sold separately by Jasper

to Phileo for approximately cost. To the extent that the sale
to Phileco exceeds cost, there will be a profit to Jasper that
will be reportable at full tax rates. :

Gramelspacher will enter into an agreement with Phileco whereby:

(a) Gramelspacher will sell to Phileco land in Watsontown
on which Phileco will erect a plant suitable for ply-
wood manufacture.

(v) Phiico will erect a2 plant on this land at a cost of
approximately $50,000 - 60,000 and install therein
the machinery and equipment it has purchased from
Jasper. ' S

(¢) Phileo will also supply this plant with the inventories O
that it has purchased from Jasper.

(d) It may be that the erection of the new building by
Philco will not be concurrent with the taking over of
the equipment and inventories from Jasper.

(e) Phileo will then sell the land, building, equipment,
and inventories to a corporation to be organized by
Gramelspacher.

The arrangements with Phileco will be somewhat along the follow-
ing lines:

(a) Undoubtedly, Philco will want a mortgage on the proper-
ties to secure the sale.

(b) The company will liquidate the liability to Phileco on
one of the following bases at its option:

(1) at the rate of $24,000 per year; or

(2) at the rate of one-half of the company's
annual net income after federal income
taxes.

(¢) Undoubtedly, Phileco will want some arrangements where-
by it ties up the company's production. These pro-
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visions should not be so restricted as to prevent
the new company from expanding to other customers.

Undoubtedly, Phileco will want to be in & position to
keep tab on the current finaneial conditions of the
company by means of receiving periodic statements,
etc.

Philco may want to have some hand‘in the management
of the new company but, to every extent possible, it
should be limited in this direction.

In the event the new company wishes to sell out or
liquidate, Philco will probably want an option te
purchase. However, we do not believe that this option
to Phileo should run at book value but rather at the
value of a firm offer from an outside source if a sale
is contemplated. If liguidation is contemplated then
Phileco should be able to take over at book value. How-
ever {3000 should be added to book values to take care
of differential in land price as contemplated at the
outset of the deal.

Sl 3




August 21, 1956

My, H, S, Llewellyn
Phileo Corporation

22nd & Lehigh Avenue
Philadelphia 32, Pa,

Dear Herb:

I have official notice and ap tion blanks from
Quebec Fish and Game Department to the effect the moose
season opens October 1, I sent you two blanks and summeries
of the game laws.

This is what I think I ecs
with you. I have & meeting &} Ind’ 5 on Friday Soﬁtomb-r
21, so I could leave that afternoon { Spirit of St. Louis,
arriving at Philadelphia Saturday ng, September 22, We
could go to New York, stay there ght, Marie and I could
go to church the next d 23rd, and we could leave

for Great Barrington v have the past. We could

make Montreal that ht and camp ssday, September 25.
The road firor &l to, the ﬁzte outside of our

entrance to the carmp 7ed noOw. e road going into

cemp wes as good as I

aturday morning, September 29,

: 1ihe-yet, spend the afternoon eand Sunday
for reconna . y for the moose hunt Monday morning.

Instead of ements to stay only one day, we can

nts to stay until Wednesday or Thursdey morning,
terngon, leave camp Friday, Octover 5, go as far

‘ht,” Philadelphia the next Way, and take our
train on Saturiday, ober 6, bringing us home the 7th, the day
before Directors fhat will give you about a 2 weeks' trip.

pack Thurs

If you want to stay longer after the moose hunting is
over, I ecould miss Directors' Meeting, but I think the best deal
would be to come home and take care of the moose meat, We will
undoubtedly be able to get some this year, since the season
opens ten days early.

Are you going to drive your Cadillac?

Sincerely yours,

CUG /mas C, U. Gramelspacher
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Dear Gram g = &\\V /4 22nd STREET & LEHIGH AVE.

: - PHILADELPHIA 32,PA.

Just a Quichkie o Zel gow September 10, 1956
mj 60}( waoys JAI/'D/Ded f;ﬂde; Via
/Paz'/wqy ex/o/-r.r.r, d(./cj 6/'//1'38"0é/
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T presame gou wilf eome <oy
on the Notione) ktd. whs el gets

lay regarding the

1770 Cdagne Janct‘u}r, /0. #8 Am oer > I did not put down

: . @ &p -Phia on the National
Crmre. T aill mpet Yo and we can be ) A.M. our time, so

i Strowds 6425:7 fer /oﬂcb, ond Ther ime on Monday morn-
: & : ‘oudsburg in time for
Lrive ©rn %o J‘j reewuse, L cwe¢ld/ e e racuse and stop for
% Ottawa and drive to
the reservaeticn at Sy racuse Yoa

Shoulcd vnake ¢ @t CZloweq. Lic?/ and Friday at Desert
% - R ual season does not
ake trout to take
A vgorofp

df%i;éﬁ, for Monday, Septem-

for Tuesday night at

f my rifles that are
eed these when he

d at the top of the
gt eighs 127 1lbs. and
was shipped Railway Express on September 7 to Jasper Wood marked
for your attention. The shipment was made on Waybill #38-061

QUALITY LITHOGRAPHING CO. °* MA 7-5087

Looking forward to seeing you and Marie on the 24th.
Until then, good luck and good health and all of the best to
both of you and yours.

Sincerely,

FGnd-

H. S. Llewellyn
/1m




PHILCO CORPORATION

22nd STREET & LEHIGH AVE.
PHILADELPHIA 32,PA.

September 10, 1956

TechRep Division

Mr. C. U. Gramelspacher
1445 Newton Street
Jasper, Indiana

Dear Gramy:

I scribbled a note to you on Friday regarding the

Canadian trip but it just dawned on me that I did not put down
your arrival date. If you come to Philadelphia on the National
Limited, it arrives at Wayne Junction 10:45 A M. our time, SO

I will meet you at Wayne Junction at that time on Monday morn-
ing, September 24th. We can proceed to Stroudsburg in time for
a lunch of brook trout and then go on to Syracuse and stop for
the night. Then Tuesday we can proceed to Ottawa and drive to
Desert on Wednesday. iy

1 think we should spend Thursday and Friday at Desert
and fly to Fork Lake Saturday since the actual season does not
open until October 1lst. This will give Marie and Doss a couple
days of fishing, and we should have a few lake trout to take
into the moose country.

I will make our room reservations for Monday, Septem-
ber 24 at Syracuse and you should make them for Tuesday night at
the Chateau in Ottawa.

Am enclosing the serial numbers of my rifles that are
packed in my hunting box; George Klee may need these when he
goes through customs. The rifles are packed at the top of the
box in case George must open it. The box weighs 127 lbs. and
was shipped Railway Express on September 7 to Jasper Wood marked
for your attention. The shipment was made on Waybill #38-061

Looking forward to seeing you and Marie on the 24th.
Until then, good luck and good health and all of the best to
both of you and yours.
Sincerely,
H. S. Llewellyn
/1m




OFFICE OF EXECUTIVE VICE PRESIDENT

PHiLco CORPORATION
PHILADELPHIA 349
PENNSYLVANIA

January 1k, 1957

Mr. C. H. Grammelspacker
Jasper Wood Products Company
Jasper, Indiana

Dear Mr. Grammelspacker:

For many years I have been interested in
the National Jewish Hospital at Denver, The Hospital
is free, non-sectarian and national in scope.

Its patients, both adults and children,
coming from all parts of the country, are given medical
care in accordance with its famous slogan,

"None may enter who can pay,
none can 'pay who enter,"

What appeals to me in particular is the splendid surgical
care rendered to poor boys and girls suffering from all
forms of tuberculosis.

A contribution of only $10 will be deep-
ly appreciated by me personally as well as by these
unfortunate sick poor; however, the amount which
you desire to con-
tribute, I leave %o
you. May I point out,
however, that........

Cordially yours,

L most

John M, Otter
JMO:jg

/

P.S. Kindly make your check payable to the National
Jewish Hospital.
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TechRep Division 22nd STREET & LEHIGH AVE.
PA.

PHILADELPHIA 32,

)

TELEPHONE BALDWIN 3-2‘;“/#

Mr. C. U. Gramelspacher, Manager 7
¢/o Jasper Wood Products Co., Inc. £ -
Plant No. 1 e
Jasper, Indiana

Dear Cramy:

I have not as yet talked to Jimmy Skinner about the possibility
of Philco purchasing youwr plant at Clarkton, North Carolina. I have,
however, made inquiries at other points in the Corporation and it certain-
ly does not appear that up to now it would be the opportune time to ap-
proach Jimmy. As you know, things have not been going well lately for
Philco, and rather than risk a flat turn-down, I decided that I had better
delay approaching Jimmy a little longer.

I think, however, that I would want to turm over to him a let~
ter from you but I do not think that your letter of 19 March would be

quite clear enough to him. I have, therefore, drafted another letter which,

I believe, is a little more explanatory and I suggest that you re-type this
under your signature. If you so agree, forward it to me with an original
and two copies. You will note in the fourth paragraph that I make a defi-
nite statement as to your books showing a tax loss carry over of $125,000;
be sure that this is correct before you write the letter. You, of course,
can add anything you wish to the letter, but I suggest that the general
gist of the letter be as I have outlihed. When I receive this, I will then
get in touch with Jimmy.

By way of explanation, as you know, the Corporation has several
large loans from the banks and insurance companies. These loans are large
enough so that they have some say in corporation policy, and it is almost
certain that at least up to now your proposition will be turned down cold.

L

e, P
st o o
o e e, -

Kindest regards to you and yours. -~ Rl
\\

Very sincerely yours,

Ferd-

He Se Llewellyn

HSL :mte




This is to confirm our conversation of several weeks
ago, I was leaving on an extended trip the morning I talked to
you and have not had a chance to contact you since.

As discussed in our conversation, you will recall that
immediately after the war,veneer and, of course, plywood were
extremely difficult to obtain. At that time, Philco was interest-
ed in securing a permanent source of supply of veneer as well as
plywood, and I was requested by Fhilco to enter into negotiations
for the purchase of a veneer mill. Philco proposed to advance
$125,000 to me on a bailment-lease-purchase arrangement for this
purpose. At that time, we entered into negotiations with Philco's
approval for the purchase of a plant at Maxton, North Carolina for
$125,000. However, before arrangements were completed, I located
my present plant at Clarkton, North Carolina, which was consider-
ably cheaper. It was then decided by mutual agreement that I would
purchase this operation myself and not take advantage of the advance
from Philco.

I paid $65,000 for this plant, razed and replaced the old
building and the old dry kiln, which together with the original
price, cost me $150,000. I put up an aluminum siding, concrete
floor building which, even today, is one of the nicest ones in the
South. After things were going pretty good, I bought a new lathe
and a new Moore kiln and put enough in it since that time to make
another $100,000, totaling $250,000.

At the present time, our books show a tax carry-over loss
of $125,000; under the present tax law, as I understand it, whoever
buys the plant would be entitled to tax relief in this amount. If
Philco will purchase the plant from me for $125,000 the equivalent
amount of tax relief to which they would be entitled, would nullify
the cost of the plant. Philco could then, I am sure, readily sell
the plant, particularly if offered at a sacrifice price, it would
result in a profit of whatever they can sell it for, $50-75-100,000.

I am trying to sell it through other channels in the hope
of not having to ask Philco to do this for me, but failing to sell
it to someone else, I sincerely hope Philco would be in a position
to take care of it. It would be a money-making deal for them.

I will call you on the phone after I hear from some of
these other people I am trying to sell it to.



May 14, 1957

Mr., H. 8. Llewellyn
Phileo Corporation

22nd & Lehigh Avenue
Philadelphia 32, Pa. / ~

H 3 ~
Dear Herb - \\
Thanks very kindly for y

In reply I would like %o
useless to present the proposifion
use writing a letter of sny ki
about it.

if you think it is
kinner, there is no
case we will forget

I knew Phileo wEs Raving es, but I didn't know
they were in thet bed. idm were Iin to the extent
of insurence companied i dan the policy of what
they cen do. I thought /that ) the tax situstion the way it
is, Philco might be Bblle 8 8 1ittle cash; but if the
condition is as you s is, thet jwould be impossible.

Ir hink 1 v all right just to casually
mention it Jimmy~--you have Pretty well in mind what 1 want--
you might and if interésted I could give him full
details., he tax carry over or loss would be in

to play 1

£ on liquidating Plent 2, as we have

had nothing but\lods sfnce June of 1953, and will give you the
first opportuni fobuy it if you are interested. Please

ask Mr. Skinner whether or not they would like to have the
bullding. We could liquidate the machinery end use the inventory
here at Jasper,

Very sincerely yours,

JASPFR WOOD PRODUCTS COMPANY

C. U, Gramelspacher, Manager

CUC /mas

g
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This is to confirm our conversation of several weeks
ago, I was leaving on an extended trip the morning I talked to
you and have not had a chance to contact you since.

As discussed in our conversation, you will recall that
immediately after the war,veneer and, of course, plywood were
extremely difficult to obtain, At that time, Philco was interest-
ed in securing a permanent source of supply of veneer as well as
plywood, and I was requested by Philco to enter into negotiations
for the purchase of a veneer mill. Philco proposed to advance
$125,000 to me on a bailment~lease-purchase arrangement for this
purpose. At that time, we entered into negotiations with Philco's
approval for the purchase of a plant at Maxton, North Carolina for
$125,000. However, before arrangements were completed, I located
my present plant at Clarkton, North Carolina, which was consider~
ably cheaper. It was thean decided by mutual agreement that I would
purchase this operation myself and not take advantage of the advance
from Philco.

I paid $65,000 for this plant, razed and replaced the old
building and the old dry kiln, which together with the original
price, cost me $150,000. I put up an aluminum siding, concrete
floor building which, even today, is one of the nicest ones in the
South, After things were going pretty goeod, I bought a new lathe
and a new Moore kiln and put enough in it ﬂince that time to make
another $100,000, totaling $250,000.

At the present time, our books show a tax carry-over loss
of $125,000, under the present tax law, as I understand it, whoever
buys the plant would be entitled to tax relief in this amount., If
Philco will purchase the plant from me for $125,000 the equivalent
amount of tax relief to which they would be entitled, would nullify
the cost of the plant. Philco could then, I dm sSure, readily sell
the plant, particularly if offered at a sacrifice price, it would
result in a profit of whatever they can sell it for, $50-75-~100,000,

I am trying to sell it through other channels in the hope
of not having to ask Philco to do this for me, but failing to sell
it to someone else, I sincerely hope Philco would be in a position
to take care of it., It would be a money-making deal for them.

I will call you on the phone after I hear from some of
these other people I am trying to sell it to.



